benefits. As of September 30, 2015, there was $22.2 million of unrecognized deferred tax assets attributable to excess
tax benefits that were not previously recognized as they did not reduce income taxes payable. The cumulative
adjustment for the adoption did not have an impact on net equity as the incremental deferred tax assets are fully
reserved by an incremental valuation allowance as of September 30, 2015. The adoption of the new standard impacted

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

22

our previously reported quarterly results for the recognition of excess tax benefits in our provision for income taxes
rather than paid in capital. Due to the valuation allowance on deferred taxes, there was no impact to our quarterly
results for the three month period ended January 3, 2016. The following summarizes the impact to the three and six
months periods ended April 3, 2016:

﻿

﻿

SBH Statements of Operations
Three Month Period Ended
April 3, 2016

Six Month Period Ended April 3,
2016

(in millions, except per share)
As
ReportedAdjustment

As
Adjusted

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Income tax expense (benefit) $ 14.9 $ (17.4) $ (2.5) $ 21.8 $ (17.4) $ 4.4
Net income 75.3 17.4 92.7 149.0 17.4 166.4
Net income attributable to controlling interest 75.2 17.4 92.6 148.8 17.4 166.2
Earnings Per Share
Basic earnings per share $ 1.27 $ 0.29 $ 1.56 $ 2.51 $ 0.29 $ 2.80
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.26 $ 0.29 $ 1.55 $ 2.50 $ 0.29 $ 2.79
﻿

SB/RH Statements of Operations
Three Month Period Ended
April 3, 2016

Six Month Period Ended April 3,
2016

(in millions)
As
ReportedAdjustment

As
Adjusted

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Income tax expense $ 19.4 $ (10.4) $ 9.0 $ 26.3 $ (10.4) $ 15.9
Net income 72.2 10.4 82.6 147.7 10.4 158.1
Net income attributable to controlling interest 72.1 10.4 82.5 147.5 10.4 157.9
﻿

Further, as part of the adoption, the Company elected to account for forfeitures in compensation cost as they occur.
The cumulative impact for the change in election was not material and was recognized in the three month period
ended July 3, 2016.

﻿

8

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

23

Table of Contents

In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-03, Interest – Imputation of Interest (Subtopic 835-30): Simplifying the
Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs. This ASU requires debt issuance costs related to a recognized debt liability to be
presented on a balance sheet as a direct deduction from the debt liability, similar to the presentation of debt discounts.